
THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

69 

COUNCIL 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON THURSDAY 6TH MARCH, 2014 

 
 
PRESENT: The Mayor (Councillor M. Fearn) (in the Chair) 

The Deputy Chair (Councillor K. Cluskey) (Vice 
Chair) 
 

 Councillors Ashton, Atkinson, Ball, Bennett, 
Blackburn, Booth, Brennan, Brodie - Browne, Byrom, 
Carr, L. Cluskey, Crabtree, Cummins, Cuthbertson, 
Dawson, Dodd, Dorgan, M. Dowd, P. Dowd, Dutton, 
Fairclough, Lord Fearn, Friel, Gatherer, Hardy, 
Hands, Hartill, Hubbard, Jones, Keith, John Kelly, 
John Joseph Kelly, Kermode, Kerrigan, Killen, 
Lappin, P. Maguire, Maher, Mahon, McGinnity, 
S. McGuire, McIvor, McKinley, Moncur, Murphy, 
Page, Papworth, Preece, Roberts, Robertson, 
Robinson, Roche, Shaw, Thompson, Tonkiss, 
Tweed, Veidman, Sir Ron Watson, Weavers and 
Webster 

 
 
86. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bradshaw, Rimmer, 
Sumner and Welsh. 
 
87. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
88. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 23 January 2014 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
89. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 
The Mayor indicated that there were no Mayoral Communications to report 
upon at this meeting. 
 
90. MATTERS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC  

 
The Mayor reported that no matters had been raised by Members of the 
Public. 
 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 6TH MARCH, 2014 
 

70 

91. QUESTIONS RAISED BY MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  

 
The Council considered a schedule setting out written questions submitted 
by Councillor Sir Ron Watson to the: 
 

• Leader of the Council (Councillor P. Dowd) 

• Cabinet Member – Communities and Environment (Councillor Hardy) 

• Cabinet Member – Children, Schools, Families and Leisure (Councillor 
Moncur) 

• Cabinet Member - Regeneration and Tourism (Councillor Maher) 
 
together with the responses given.  Supplementary questions were asked 
and responded to by the Leader of the Council and the three Cabinet 
Members. 
 
92. RECORDED VOTES AT COUNCIL BUDGET MEETINGS  

 
The Council considered the report of the Director of Corporate Services 
which provided details of the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014, which came into force on 25 
February 2014, and required all local authorities to amend their 
Constitution, so as to include provisions requiring recorded votes at 
Budget Council meetings on motions relating to the determination of the 
budget, council tax levels and the issuing of precepts. 
 
It was moved by Councillor P. Dowd, seconded by Councillor Maher and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That approval be given to the inclusion of the following provision within the 
Council and Committee Procedure Rules, in Chapter 4 of the Constitution: 
 
“Recorded Votes at Budget Council Meetings 
 
The votes of all Members present in the room will be recorded for and 
against the motion or amendment or abstaining from voting and will be 
taken down in writing and recorded in the minutes of Budget Council 
meetings in respect of the determination of the budget, setting of council 
taxes or issuing of precepts.” 
 
93. ESTABLISHMENT OF A COMBINED AUTHORITY FOR THE 

LIVERPOOL CITY REGION  

 
Further to Minute No. 86 of the Cabinet meeting held on 16 January 2014, the Council 
considered the report of the Chief Executive which provided an update on the Order 
and consequential Order to establish a Combined Authority for the Liverpool City 
Region on 1 April 2014 and the other related documents for approval and adoption.  
 
It was moved by Councillor P. Dowd, seconded by Councillor Maher: 
 
 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 6TH MARCH, 2014 
 

71 

“That:  
 
(1) the Council confirms its previous decision that the Council should 

formally become a constituent member of the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority; 

 
(2) the position on the making of the Orders, as contained in Appendix 

One of the report, and the Parliamentary process in train be noted;  
 
(3) the Constitution for the Combined Authority as contained in 

Appendix Two of the report be endorsed for adoption;  
 
(4) the Operating Agreement for the Combined Authority as contained 

in Appendix Three of the report be approved for adoption; 
 
(5) the Leader of the Council (Councillor P.Dowd) be appointed as the 

Council’s representative on the Combined Authority and the Deputy 
Leader of the Council (Councillor Maher) be appointed as the 
Council’s substitute representative on the Combined Authority; 

 
(6) Councillors Carr, Dodd, Friel and Kermode be nominated as the 

Council’s representatives on the Merseytravel Committee, on the 
basis of continuing with the existing arrangements until the Annual 
General Meeting in June 2014; 

 
(7) it be noted that no allowances (other than travel and subsistence) 

will be paid to Members of the Combined Authority, the Scrutiny 
Panel and other Committees and Boards, with the exception of the 
Merseytravel Committee (as part of the transitional arrangements);  

 
(8) it be agreed that the payment of allowances for co-opted members 

of the Merseytravel Committee (using the current Merseyside 
Integrated Transport Authority scheme) would be dealt with by this 
Council’s own scheme as part of the transitional arrangements, and 
funded by Merseytravel, as set out in the financial implications; 

 
(9) it be noted that a review of the Combined Authority’s arrangements 

would be undertaken during the first year and reported to the 
Combined Authority in 2015; and  

 
(10) approval to make any technical amendments to the Constitution 

and Operating Agreement for the Combined Authority on behalf of 
the Council be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council.” 

 
An amendment was moved by Councillor Robertson, seconded by 
Councillor Hubbard that the Motion be amended by the addition of the 
following text: 
 
“(11) the Council commits to positively lead an exploration of all the 

realistic options to expand the Combined Authority to encompass 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 6TH MARCH, 2014 
 

72 

those areas of Lancashire and Cheshire that are presently not a 

part of the Combined Authority but may aspire to be such.” 
 
Councillor P. Dowd indicated that he accepted the amendment and it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That:  
 
(1) the Council confirms its previous decision that the Council should 

formally become a constituent member of the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority; 

 
(2) the position on the making of the Orders, as contained in Appendix 

One of the report, and the Parliamentary process in train be noted;  
 
(3) the Constitution for the Combined Authority as contained in 

Appendix Two of the report be endorsed for adoption;  
 
(4) the Operating Agreement for the Combined Authority as contained 

in Appendix Three of the report be approved for adoption; 
 
(5) the Leader of the Council (Councillor P.Dowd) be appointed as the 

Council’s representative on the Combined Authority and the Deputy 
Leader of the Council (Councillor Maher) be appointed as the 
Council’s substitute representative on the Combined Authority; 

 
(6) Councillors Carr, Dodd, Friel and Kermode be nominated as the 

Council’s representatives on the Merseytravel Committee, on the 
basis of continuing with the existing arrangements until the Annual 
General Meeting in June 2014; 

 
(7) it be noted that no allowances (other than travel and subsistence) 

will be paid to Members of the Combined Authority, the Scrutiny 
Panel and other Committees and Boards, with the exception of the 
Merseytravel Committee (as part of the transitional arrangements);  

 
(8) it be agreed that the payment of allowances for co-opted members 

of the Merseytravel Committee (using the current Merseyside 
Integrated Transport Authority scheme) would be dealt with by this 
Council’s own scheme as part of the transitional arrangements, and 
funded by Merseytravel, as set out in the financial implications; 

 
(9) it be noted that a review of the Combined Authority’s arrangements 

would be undertaken during the first year and reported to the 
Combined Authority in 2015;  

 
(10) approval to make any technical amendments to the Constitution 

and Operating Agreement for the Combined Authority on behalf of 
the Council be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council; and 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 6TH MARCH, 2014 
 

73 

 
(11) the Council commits to positively lead an exploration of all the 

realistic options to expand the Combined Authority to encompass 
those areas of Lancashire and Cheshire that are presently not a 
part of the Combined Authority but may aspire to be such. 

 
94. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY FOR 

2014/15  

 
Further to Minute No. 100 of the Cabinet meeting held on 27 February 
2014, the Council considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT which provided details of the proposed procedures and strategy to 
be adopted in respect of the Council’s Treasury Management Function in 
2014/15. 
 
It was moved by Councillor P. Dowd, seconded by Councillor Maher and 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That approval be given to: 
 
(1) the Treasury Management Policy Document for 2014/15 as set out 

in  Annex A of the report; 
 
(2) the Treasury Management Strategy Document for 2014/15 as set 

out in  Annex B of the report; 
 
(3) the amendment to the banking arrangements contained within the 

Financial Procedure Rules of the Constitution as referred to in 
paragraph 3 and Annex A of the report; and 

 
(4) the option set out in paragraph 4.4 of the report being used as the 

basis for the calculation of the Minimum Revenue Provision for Debt 
Repayment in 2014/15. 

 
95. THE PRUDENTIAL CODE FOR CAPITAL FINANCE IN LOCAL 

AUTHORITIES - PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2014/15  

 
Further to Minute No. 101 of the Cabinet meeting held on 27 February 
2014, the Council considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT on proposals to establish the Prudential Indicators required under 
the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities.  This would 
enable the Council to effectively manage its Capital Finance Activities and 
comply with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. 
 
It was moved by Councillor P. Dowd, seconded by Councillor Maher and 
 
 
 
 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 6TH MARCH, 2014 
 

74 

RESOLVED: That: 
 
(1) the Prudential Indicators as detailed in the report, and summarised 

in Annex A, be approved as the basis for compliance with The 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities; 

 
(2) approval be given to the amendment of relevant Prudential 

Indicators in the event that any unsupported borrowing is approved, 
as part of the 2014/15 Revenue Budget; 

 
(3) it be noted that estimates of capital expenditure referred to in 

paragraph 2.2 of the report may change as grant allocations are 
received; and 

 
(4) the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT be granted delegated 

authority to manage the Authorised Limit and Operational Boundary 
for external debt as detailed in Section 5 of the report. 

 
96. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2013/14 AND CAPITAL ALLOCATIONS 

2014/15  

 
Further to Minute No. 102 of the Cabinet meeting held on 27 February 
2014, the Council considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT which provided details of the 2014/15 Capital Allocations received 
to date and their use in the development of a new starts programme for 
2014/15. 
 
It was moved by Councillor P. Dowd, seconded by Councillor Maher: 
 
“That approval be given to: 
 
(1) the inclusion within the Capital Investment Plan of the Capital 

schemes to be  funded from the 2014/15 Single Capital Pot as 
outlined in Appendix A of the report, and 

 
(2)  the inclusion within the Capital Investment Plan of the Property 

Intervention Fund 2014/15 allocation of £500,000 to be funded from 
Capital Receipts as outlined in paragraph 5 of the report.” 

 
An amendment was moved by Councillor Hands, seconded by Councillor 
Hubbard that the Motion be amended by the addition of the following text: 
 
“(3)  the deletion of the self financed scheme to partially demolish the 

Ainsdale Hope Centre, set out in Appendix B of the report.” 
 
Following debate thereon, on a show of hands, the Mayor declared that 
the amendment was lost by 35 votes to 26. 
 
On a show of hands, the Mayor declared that the original Motion was 
carried by 35 votes to 10 with 16 abstentions and it was  
 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 6TH MARCH, 2014 
 

75 

RESOLVED: 
 
That approval be given to: 
 
(1) the inclusion within the Capital Investment Plan of the Capital 

schemes to be  funded from the 2014/15 Single Capital Pot as 
outlined in Appendix A of the report, and 

 
(2)  the inclusion within the Capital Investment Plan of the Property 

Intervention Fund 2014/15 allocation of £500,000 to be funded from 
Capital Receipts as outlined in paragraph 5 of the report. 

 
97. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2003 - CHIEF FINANCIAL 

OFFICER'S REQUIREMENTS - ROBUSTNESS REPORT  

 
The Council considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT which provided an assessment of the robustness of the estimates and 
the tax setting calculations, the adequacy of the proposed financial 
reserves and the production of longer term revenue and capital plans, 
based on the proposals set out in the reports on the Revenue Budget 
2014/15 and the Budget and Council Tax Recommendation 2014/15 
(Minute No’s. 99 and100 below refer). 
 
It was moved by Councillor P. Dowd, seconded by Councillor Maher and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
98. STATEMENTS BY POLITICAL GROUP LEADERS  

 
The Mayor indicated that this item would be merged with the following item 
on the agenda and any contributions by Political Group Leaders could be 
made under Minute No. 99 below. 
 
99. REVENUE BUDGET 2014/15  

 
Further to Minute No. 99 of the Cabinet meeting held on 27 February 
2014, the Council considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT which identified the required changes to the Medium Term 
Financial Plan, arising from the non-achievement of specific savings in 
2013/14, amendments to resources and anticipated expenditure variations 
for 2014/15; and requested Members to consider how the short fall of 
£4.781m would be met from a Council Tax increase, one-off resources 
and/or new sustainable options. 
 
The report indicated that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Performance and Corporate Services) at its meeting held on 18 February 
2014, had considered and noted a report on the budget position. 
 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 6TH MARCH, 2014 
 

76 

The report also provided details of the level of fees and charges for 
2014/15 which had previously been considered by the appropriate Cabinet 
Member and approved by the Cabinet. 
 
It was moved by Councillor P. Dowd, seconded by Councillor Maher: 
 
“That the Council: 
 
(1) notes the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(Performance and Corporate Services) and thanks them for their 
attention to this matter; 

 
(2) endorses the revised two year financial plan detailed at Annex A of 

the report, subject to resolution (3) below: 
 
(3) reduces the savings target from the Strategic Parking Review 

(referred to in page 97 of the report) from £300k to £100k. This 
reflects a reassessment of this proposal following the ongoing 
dialogue with businesses and residents. This shortfall would be met 
in 2014/15 by the use of the one off resources identified at 
paragraph 4.2 of the report; 

 
(4) approves a Council Tax increase of 1.99% for Sefton Council 

services which would generate additional income of £1.941m 
(paragraph 3.1 of the report refers); 

 
(5) approves a £2.84m contribution from general balances brought 

forward arising from the 2012/13 Revenue Account surplus 
(paragraph 4.1 of the report refers); 

 
(6) approves the 2014/15 budget detailed at Annex B of the report, 

amended to reflect resolutions (3) to (5) above; 
 
(7) notes that resolutions (3) and (5) above contain the use of one off 

resources and that the ongoing shortfall had already been assumed 
within the Medium Term Financial Plan; and 

 
(8) notes that the Medium Term Financial Plan is forecasting a further 

savings requirement of £55m over the period 2015-2017 and that 
reports on the options available would be presented throughout the 
year.” 

 
An amendment was moved by Councillor Robertson, seconded by 
Councillor Hubbard that the Motion be amended by the addition of the 
following text at the end of resolution (6):  
 
“and the reinstatement of the Formby, Crosby and Sefton East Parishes 
Area Committees (to replace the Central Area Committee) at a cost of 
£8,000 which would be financed by a reduction of the Special 
Responsibility Allowances for Cabinet Members and the Planning and 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 6TH MARCH, 2014 
 

77 

Licensing Chairs by 5%, which would create a compensating saving of 
£8,000.” 
 
In accordance with Minute No. 92 above, the voting on the amendment 
was recorded and the Members of the Council present at the time, voted 
as follows: 
 
FOR THE AMENDMENT: 
 
Councillors Ashton, Blackburn, Booth, Brodie-Browne, Dawson, Dodd, 
Lord Fearn, Hands, Hubbard, Keith, S. McGuire, Robertson, Shaw, 
Tonkiss and Weavers. 
 
AGAINST THE AMENDMENT: 
 
Councillors Atkinson, Ball, Bennett, Brennan, Byrom, Carr, K.Cluskey, L. 
Cluskey, Crabtree, Cummins, Cuthbertson, Dorgan, M. Dowd, P. Dowd, 
Dutton, Fairclough, Friel, Gatherer, Hardy, Hartill, Jones, J. Kelly, J. J. 
Kelly, Kermode, Kerrigan, Killen, Lappin, P.Maguire, Maher, Mahon, 
McGinnity, McIvor, McKinley, Moncur, Murphy, Page, Papworth, Roberts, 
Robinson, Roche, Thompson, Tweed, Veidman, Sir Ron Watson and 
Webster.  
 
ABSTENTION 
 
The Mayor (Councillor M. Fearn) 
 
The Mayor declared that the amendment was lost by 45 votes to 15 with 1 
abstention. 
 
A further amendment was moved by Councillor Robertson, seconded by 
Councillor Brodie - Browne that the Motion be amended by the addition of 
the following text at the end of resolution (6):  
 
“and the provision of revenue funding support to the Aintree, Birkdale and 
Crosby Carnegie Community Libraries at a cost of £87,000 which would 
be financed by a reduction of the Special Responsibility Allowances for 
Cabinet Members and the Planning and Licensing Chairs by 20%, which 
would create a saving of £32,000 and by a reduction of £55,000 from the 
Public Relations Budget within the Communications Service.” 
 
In accordance with Minute No. 92 above, the voting on the amendment 
was recorded and the Members of the Council present at the time, voted 
as follows: 
 
FOR THE AMENDMENT: 
 
Councillors Ashton, Ball, Blackburn, Booth, Brodie-Browne, Crabtree, 
Dawson, Dodd, Dorgan, Dutton, Lord Fearn, Hands, Hartill, Hubbard, 
Jones, Keith, S. McGuire, McIvor, Papworth, Robertson, Shaw, Tonkiss, 
Sir Ron Watson and Weavers. 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 6TH MARCH, 2014 
 

78 

 
AGAINST THE AMENDMENT: 
 
Councillors Atkinson, Bennett, Brennan, Byrom, Carr, K.Cluskey, L. 
Cluskey,  Cummins, Cuthbertson, M. Dowd, P. Dowd, Fairclough, Friel, 
Gatherer, Hardy, J. Kelly, J. J. Kelly, Kermode, Kerrigan, Killen, Lappin, 
P.Maguire, Maher, Mahon, McGinnity, McKinley, Moncur, Murphy, Page, 
Roberts, Robinson, Roche, Thompson, Tweed, Veidman and Webster. 
 
ABSTENTION 
 
The Mayor (Councillor M. Fearn) 
 
The Mayor declared that the amendment was lost by 36 votes to 24 with 1 
abstention. 
 
A further amendment was moved by Councillor McGuire, seconded by 
Councillor Shaw that the Motion be amended by the addition of the 
following text at the end of resolution (6):  
 
“and the provision of revenue funding support to the Ainsdale, Birkdale 
and Churchtown Community Libraries in Southport at a cost of £79,000 
which would be financed by a reduction of the Special Responsibility 
Allowances for Cabinet Members and the Planning and Licensing Chairs 
by 15%, which would create a saving of £24,000 and by a reduction of 
£55,000 from the Public Relations Budget within the Communications 
Service” 
 
In accordance with Minute No. 92 above, the voting on the amendment 
was recorded and the Members of the Council present at the time, voted 
as follows: 
 
FOR THE AMENDMENT: 
 
Councillors Ashton, Ball, Blackburn, Booth, Brodie-Browne, Crabtree, 
Dawson, Dodd, Dorgan, Dutton, Lord Fearn, Hands, Hubbard, Jones, 
Keith, S. McGuire, McIvor, Papworth, Robertson, Shaw, Tonkiss and 
Weavers. 
 
AGAINST THE AMENDMENT: 
 
Councillors Atkinson, Bennett, Brennan, Byrom, Carr, K.Cluskey, L. 
Cluskey,  Cummins, Cuthbertson, M. Dowd, P. Dowd, Fairclough, Friel, 
Gatherer, Hardy, J. Kelly, J. J. Kelly, Kermode, Kerrigan, Killen, Lappin, 
P.Maguire, Maher, Mahon, McGinnity, McKinley, Moncur, Murphy, Page, 
Roberts, Robinson, Roche, Thompson, Tweed, Veidman and Webster. 
 
ABSTENTIONS 
 
The Mayor (Councillor M. Fearn) and Councillor Sir Ron Watson. 
 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 6TH MARCH, 2014 
 

79 

The Mayor declared that the amendment was lost by 36 votes to 22 with 2 
abstentions. 
 
Following further debate, the voting on the Original Motion was recorded 
and the Members of the Council present at the time, voted as follows: 
 
FOR THE MOTION: 
 
Councillors Atkinson, Bennett, Brennan, Byrom, Carr, K.Cluskey, L. 
Cluskey,  Cummins, M. Dowd, P. Dowd, Fairclough, Friel, Gatherer, 
Hardy, J. Kelly, J. J. Kelly, Kermode, Kerrigan, Killen, Lappin, P.Maguire, 
Maher, Mahon, McGinnity, McKinley, Moncur, Murphy, Page, Roberts, 
Robinson, Roche, Thompson, Tweed, Veidman and Webster. 
 
AGAINST THE MOTION: 
 
Councillors Ashton, Ball, Blackburn, Booth, Brodie-Browne, Crabtree, 
Cuthbertson, Dawson, Dodd, Dorgan, Dutton, Lord Fearn, Hands, Hartill, 
Hubbard, Jones, Keith, S. McGuire, McIvor, Papworth, Robertson, Shaw, 
Tonkiss, Sir Ron Watson and Weavers. 
 
ABSTENTION 
 
The Mayor (Councillor M. Fearn) 
 
The Mayor declared that the Motion was carried by 35 votes to 25 with 1 
abstention and it was 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Council: 
 
(1) notes the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(Performance and Corporate Services) and thanks them for their 
attention to this matter; 

 
(2) endorses the revised two year financial plan detailed at Annex A of 

the report, subject to resolution (3) below: 
 
(3) reduces the savings target from the Strategic Parking Review 

(referred to in page 97 of the report) from £300k to £100k. This 
reflects a reassessment of this proposal following the ongoing 
dialogue with businesses and residents. This shortfall would be met 
in 2014/15 by the use of the one off resources identified at 
paragraph 4.2 of the report; 

 
(4) approves a Council Tax increase of 1.99% for Sefton Council 

services which would generate additional income of £1.941m 
(paragraph 3.1 of the report refers); 

 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 6TH MARCH, 2014 
 

80 

(5) approves a £2.84m contribution from general balances brought 
forward arising from the 2012/13 Revenue Account surplus 
(paragraph 4.1 of the report refers); 

 
(6) approves the 2014/15 budget detailed at Annex B of the report, 

amended to reflect resolutions (3) to (5) above; 
 
(7) notes the resolutions (3) and (5) above contain the use of one off 

resources and that the ongoing shortfall had already been assumed 
within the Medium Term Financial Plan; and 

 
(8) notes that the Medium Term Financial Plan is forecasting a further 

savings requirement of £55m over the period 2015-2017 and that 
reports on the options available would be presented throughout the 
year. 

 
100. BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX RECOMMENDATION 2014/15  

 
The Council considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT on the level of levies and precepts set for 2014/15 and the options 
available for setting the Council Tax for 2014/15. 
 
A copy of the formal budget resolution to be agreed by the Council, based 
on the resolutions referred to in Minute No. 99 above, was circulated to 
Members of the Council for consideration. 
 
It was moved by Councillor P. Dowd, seconded by Councillor Maher: 
 
That the content of the formal budget resolution for 2014/15 be approved. 
 
Following debate thereon and in accordance with Minute No. 92 above, 
the voting on the Motion was recorded and the Members of the Council 
present at the time, voted as follows: 
 
FOR THE MOTION: 
 
Councillors Atkinson, Bennett, Brennan, Byrom, Carr, K.Cluskey, L. 
Cluskey,  Cummins, M. Dowd, P. Dowd, Fairclough, Friel, Gatherer, 
Hardy, J. Kelly, J. J. Kelly, Kermode, Kerrigan, Killen, Lappin, P.Maguire, 
Maher, Mahon, McGinnity, McKinley, Moncur, Murphy, Page, Roberts, 
Robinson, Roche, Thompson, Tweed, Veidman and Webster. 
 
AGAINST THE MOTION: 
 
Councillors Ashton, Ball, Blackburn, Booth, Brodie-Browne, Crabtree, 
Cuthbertson, Dawson, Dodd, Dorgan, Dutton, Lord Fearn, Hands, Hartill, 
Hubbard, Jones, Keith, S. McGuire, McIvor, Papworth, Robertson, Shaw, 
Tonkiss, Sir Ron Watson and Weavers. 
 
 
 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 6TH MARCH, 2014 
 

81 

ABSTENTION 
 
The Mayor (Councillor M. Fearn) 
 
The Mayor declared that the Motion was carried by 35 votes to 25 with 1 
abstention and it was 
 
RESOLVED: 

That:  

(1) it be noted that at its meeting on 23 January 2014, the Council calculated 
the following amounts for the year 2014/15 in accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 1992 
(as amended):  

(a) 76,992.00  Band D equivalent properties, for the whole area (item T in the 

formula in Section 31B of the Local Government Finance Act 

1992, as amended); and 

(b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept relates as 

shown in the table below: 
 

Parish  Council Tax Base 

 (Band D Equivalent Properties) 

Aintree Village 1,972.24  

Formby 8,877.62  

Hightown  839.36  

Ince Blundell  157.78  

Little Altcar  261.79  

Lydiate  1,976.84  

Maghull  6,335.30  

Melling  953.97  

Sefton  228.65  

Thornton  735.83  

 

(2) the Council calculates that the Council Tax requirement for the Council's 
own purposes for 2014/15 (excluding Parish Precepts) is £99,465,195; 

 
(3) the following amounts be calculated by the Council for the year 2014/15 

in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992:  

 

(a)  £603,992,538 

 

Being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for 

the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act taking into account all 

precepts issued to it by Parish Councils. 

(b)  -£503,655,780 

 

Being the aggregate amounts which the Council estimates for the 

items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act. 

(c)  £100,336,758 

 

Being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) above exceeds the 

aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance 

with Section 31A(4) of the Act as its Council Tax requirement for the 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 6TH MARCH, 2014 
 

82 

year (item R in the formula in Section 31B of the Act). 

(d)  £1,303.21 

 

Being the amount at 3(c) above (item R), divided by the amount at 

1(a) above (item T), calculated by the Council, in accordance with 

Section 31B of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the 

year (including Parish precepts). 

(e)  £871,563 

 

Being the aggregate amount of all special items (Parish Precepts) 

referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act.  

(f)  £1,291.89 

 

Being the amount at 3(d) above, less the amount given by dividing 

the amount at 3(e) above by the amount at 1(a) above (item T), 

calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the 

Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings 

in those parts of its area to which no special item relates. 

 

(g) The amounts below, being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 3(f) above the 

amounts of the special items relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council's area 

mentioned above divided in each case by the amount at 1(b) above, calculated by the 

Council in accordance with Section 34(3) of the Act as basic amounts of its Council Tax for 

the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which special items relate. 

 Parish 

Aintree Village  

Formby 

Hightown 

Ince Blundell 

Little Altcar 

Lydiate 

Maghull 

Melling 

Sefton 

Thornton 

       £ 

 1,337.52 

 1,298.09 

 1,296.94 

 1,302.98 

 1,301.44 

 1,357.60 

 1,380.74 

 1,310.76 

 1,304.04 

 1,298.01 

(h) The amounts below being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 3(f) and 3(g) 

above by the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable 

to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that 

proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation Band D, calculated by the Council, in 

accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the 

year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands. 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 6TH MARCH, 2014 
 

83 

  Property Valuation Band 

Proportion 

of Band D 

A 

6/9 

B 

7/9 

C 

8/9 

D 

9/9 

E 

11/9 

F 

13/9 

G 

15/9 

H 

18/9 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Parish         

         

Aintree 

Village 
891.68 1,040.29 1,188.91 1,337.52 1,634.75 1,931.97 2,229.20 2,675.04 

                 

Formby 865.39 1,009.63 1,153.86 1,298.09 1,586.55 1,875.02 2,163.48 2,596.18 

                 

Hightown 864.63 1,008.73 1,152.84 1,296.94 1,585.15 1,873.36 2,161.57 2,593.88 

                 

Ince 

Blundell 
868.65 1,013.43 1,158.20 1,302.98 1,592.53 1,882.08 2,171.63 2,605.96 

                 

Little Altcar 867.63 1,012.23 1,156.84 1,301.44 1,590.65 1,879.86 2,169.07 2,602.88 

                 

Lydiate 905.07 1,055.91 1,206.76 1,357.60 1,659.29 1,960.98 2,262.67 2,715.20 

                 

Maghull 920.49 1,073.91 1,227.32 1,380.74 1,687.57 1,994.40 2,301.23 2,761.48 

                 

Melling 873.84 1,019.48 1,165.12 1,310.76 1,602.04 1,893.32 2,184.60 2,621.52 

                 

Sefton 869.36 1,014.25 1,159.15 1,304.04 1,593.83 1,883.61 2,173.40 2,608.08 

                 

Thornton 865.34 1,009.56 1,153.79 1,298.01 1,586.46 1,874.90 2,163.35 2,596.02 

                 

All Other 

Parts 

of the 

Council's 

Area 

861.26 1,004.80 1,148.35 1,291.89 1,578.98 1,866.06 2,153.15 2,583.78 

 

 

 
(4) it be noted that for the year 2014/15, the Police and Crime 

Commissioner and Fire and Rescue Authority have stated the 
following amounts in precepts issued to the Council in accordance 
with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for 
each of the categories of dwellings shown below: 

 
   Property Valuation Band     

Proportion of  A  B  C  D  E  F  G  H  

Band D  6/9  7/9  8/9  9/9  11/9  13/9  15/9  18/9  

 £  £  £  £  £  £  £  £  

Precepting Authority 

  

        

Merseyside Fire & Rescue 

Authority 46.71 54.50 62.28 70.07 85.64 101.21 116.78 140.14 

         

Merseyside Police and 

Crime Commissioner 104.42 121.82 139.23 156.63 191.44 226.24 261.05 313.26 

         

 

(5) the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts 
shown in the table below as the amounts of Council Tax for 2014/15 
for each part of its area and for each of the categories of dwellings. 

 
 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 6TH MARCH, 2014 
 

84 

   Property Valuation Band     

Proportion of  A  B  C  D  E  F  G  H  

Band D  6/9  7/9  8/9  9/9  11/9  13/9  15/9  18/9  

 £  £  £  £  £  £  £  £  
Parish          

Aintree Village 
1,042.81 1,216.61 1,390.42 1,564.22 1,911.83 2,259.42 2,607.03 3,128.44 

Formby 
1,016.52 1,185.95 1,355.37 1,524.79 1,863.63 2,202.47 2,541.31 3,049.58 

Hightown  
1,015.76 1,185.05 1,354.35 1,523.64 1,862.23 2,200.81 2,539.40 3,047.28 

Ince Blundell  
1,019.78 1,189.75 1,359.71 1,529.68 1,869.61 2,209.53 2,549.46 3,059.36 

Little Altcar  
1,018.76 1,188.55 1,358.35 1,528.14 1,867.73 2,207.31 2,546.90 3,056.28 

Lydiate  
1,056.20 1,232.23 1,408.27 1,584.30 1,936.37 2,288.43 2,640.50 3,168.60 

Maghull  
1,071.62 1,250.23 1,428.83 1,607.44 1,964.65 2,321.85 2,679.06 3,214.88 

Melling  
1,024.97 1,195.80 1,366.63 1,537.46 1,879.12 2,220.77 2,562.43 3,074.92 

Sefton  
1,020.49 1,190.57 1,360.66 1,530.74 1,870.91 2,211.06 2,551.23 3,061.48 

Thornton  1,016.47 1,185.88 1,355.30 1,524.71 1,863.54 2,202.35 2,541.18 3,049.42 

All Other Parts of 

the Council's Area  
1,012.39 1,181.12 1,349.86 1,518.59 1,856.06 2,193.51 2,530.98 3,037.18 

 
 

(6) the Council's basic amount of Council Tax for 2014/15 is not 
deemed to be excessive in accordance with the principles approved 
under Section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

 
(At this point in the meeting, the Mayor adjourned the meeting for a period 

of twenty minutes and thereafter the meeting re-convened.) 
 
101. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 2013/14  

 
No changes were made to the Membership of Committees. 
 
102. COUNCIL CONSTITUTION - CALL - IN AND URGENCY 

PROVISIONS  

 
The Council considered the report of the Leader of the Council setting out 
the details of those urgent matters dealt with in accordance with Rule 46 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rules in Chapter 6 of the 
Council Constitution. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 6TH MARCH, 2014 
 

85 

103. NOTICE OF MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR SIR RON 

WATSON  

 
It was moved by Councillor Sir Ron Watson, seconded by Councillor 
Cuthbertson: 
 
“The Council recognises the significant amount of funding received under 
the Discretionary Housing Payments which in 2013-14 is £547,790.00 
together with the additional sum of £140,000 which was applied for 
separately in the light of the Council’s experience. 
 
The Council is concerned, however, that the spare room subsidy 
commonly known as the Bedroom Tax does not adequately represent the 
position of people with disabilities and urges the Government to ensure 
that disabled people who are in receipt of the higher level of DLA payment 
should be exempt from the system. 
 
The Council also believes that in respect of Sefton, consideration should 
be given to the involvement of Elected Members in determining the 
allocation of funding in respect of applications received for exemption." 
 
Following debate thereon, on a show of hands, the Mayor declared that 
the Motion was lost by 35 votes to 25 with 1 abstention and it was  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That no action be taken on the Motion. 
 
104. NOTICE OF MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR LAPPIN  

 
It was moved by Councillor Lappin, seconded by Councillor Hardy: 
 
The Government’s Welfare Reforms and the impact on the lives of people 
in Sefton 
 
“Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council faces unprecedented levels of cuts 
to its budget due to the Government’s austerity measures. 
 
Since 2010, the Council has reduced the amount of money it has to spend 
in real terms by £115 million. Out of every pound available to the Council 
to spend, 52 pence is spent on delivering social care services to 
vulnerable adults and children in support of its core purpose of protecting 
the most vulnerable members of our community. This accounts for 52% of 
the budget available to spend, £116m out of a total budget of £224m. In 
2015/16 and 2016/17 the Council needs to further reduce its budget by a 
further £55m. 
 
Sefton Council is extremely concerned that the impact of these cuts, 
added to the impact of the Government’s welfare reforms, will cause long 
term and irreversible damage to our adults, to our children, to our families, 
to our very communities. 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 6TH MARCH, 2014 
 

86 

 

Today in Sefton: 

 

• 4 Trussell Trust food banks had been established since May 2013 – 
one each in Southport, South Sefton, Crosby and Maghull – which to 
date have helped 4,162 adults and 2,760 children to eat with demand 
increasing for the services week on week; 

• There has been over 8,000 applications for our Emergency Limited 
Assistance Support Fund since it came into place in 2013. The rate of 
applications has now risen to over 1,000 applications per month; 

• 402 referrals have been made to the Sefton Helping Hand Service for 
emergency provision of equipment, bedding and cooking facilities; 

• Sefton Citizens Advice Bureau has seen a 28% increase in demand for 
welfare benefits advice since 2011 and a 54% rise in debt relief orders 
since 2011 – and in terms of clients seeking debt advice, the levels of 
debt of those clients has increased by 108% in the last year; 

• 3,140 people, between October 2012 and June 2013, have had their 
Job Seekers Allowance or Employment Support Allowance sanctioned 
due to the changes in conditions as part of the Government’s welfare 
reform measures; 

• Unemployment and youth unemployment rates remain higher than the 
UK average, with youth unemployment 3% higher than the national 
rate. The overall International Labour Organisation (ILO) 
unemployment rate continues to climb and the gap between Sefton and 
UK continues to widen; 

• Sefton’s largest registered social landlord, One Vision Housing, has 
seen a 23% increase in void properties as a result of welfare reform 
changes, which has led to 4,963 people on the waiting list for its stock 
of 2,783 one bedroom properties, and been left with over supply of 
2/3/4 bedroom properties due to the introduction of the Bedroom Tax; 

• There has been a 489% increase in Discretionary Housing Payments, 
compared to 2012/13; 

• The number of homelessness cases dealt with, and the number of 
interventions made to prevent homelessness, has increased from 493 
cases in 2010-11 to 575 cases in 2012-13, a 16.5% increase, with an 
anticipation of a similar number in 2013-14; and 

• According to a recent study by Joseph Rowntree Foundation, there are 
now more children in poverty from “working families” than families 
where no one has paid work and some areas of the Borough, 
predominantly in the South, have more than half of children living in 
poverty. 

 
Sefton Metropolitan Council believes that our communities deserve better. 
It believes that unless action is taken to mitigate these and other issues 
which affect the quality of lives of its people, Sefton’s service 
infrastructure will be unable to cope. 
  
Therefore it requests that the Chief Executive writes to the Secretary of 
State for Work and Pensions requesting: 
 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 6TH MARCH, 2014 
 

87 

(1)  that a cumulative impact assessment is carried out by the 
Government on the impact of its welfare reforms on the residents of 
Sefton (those in paid work, those out of paid work and the children 
and young people aged 0-19) as a matter of extreme urgency; 

 
(2)  that the Department of Works and Pensions work in partnership 

with the Council to reduce the numbers of “benefit sanctions” and 
their impact on the quality of life for our families and communities; 
and  

 
(3)  the quality of the benefit entitlement and work capability 

assessments be significantly improved.   
 

And that the Chief Executive also writes to the United Nations asking them 
to investigate whether the UK Government is now at risk of breaking the 
United Nations International Convention on Economic, Social and Cultural 
Rights, that sets out minimum standards of access to food, clothing and 
housing. 

 
Upon receipt, the responses be formally submitted to the Cabinet for 
consideration.” 
 
An amendment was moved by Councillor Brodie - Browne, seconded by 
Councillor Robertson that the Motion be amended by the addition of the 
following text at the end of the first paragraph of the Motion: 
 
“brought in following the economic collapse of 2008 to deal with the deficit 
and the need to bail-out the insufficiently regulated banks. 
 
Notes the commitment of the Shadow Chancellor to introduce tough and 
binding fiscal rules to achieve a budget surplus by 2020 with further 
spending cuts and no more borrowing for current spending and the 
Shadow Works and Pensions Secretary’s statement that “Labour will be 
tougher than the Tories when it comes to slashing the benefits bill”. 
 
Following debate thereon, on a show of hands, the Mayor declared that 
the amendment was lost by 35 votes to 25 with 1 abstention. 
 
Thereafter, on a show of hands, the Mayor declared that the original 
Motion  was carried by 35 votes to 25 with 1 abstention and it was 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Government’s Welfare Reforms and the impact on the lives of people 
in Sefton 
 
“Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council faces unprecedented levels of cuts 
to its budget due to the Government’s austerity measures. 
 
Since 2010, the Council has reduced the amount of money it has to spend 
in real terms by £115 million. Out of every pound available to the Council 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 6TH MARCH, 2014 
 

88 

to spend, 52 pence is spent on delivering social care services to 
vulnerable adults and children in support of its core purpose of protecting 
the most vulnerable members of our community. This accounts for 52% of 
the budget available to spend, £116m out of a total budget of £224m. In 
2015/2016 and 2016/2017 the Council needs to further reduce its budget 
by a further £55m. 
 
Sefton Council is extremely concerned that the impact of these cuts, 
added to the impact of the Government’s welfare reforms, will cause long 
term and irreversible damage to our adults, to our children, to our families, 
to our very communities. 

 

Today in Sefton: 

 

• 4 Trussell Trust food banks had been established since May 2013 – 
one each in Southport, South Sefton, Crosby and Maghull – which to 
date have helped 4,162 adults and 2,760 children to eat with demand 
increasing for the services week on week; 

• There has been over 8,000 applications for our Emergency Limited 
Assistance Support Fund since it came into place in 2013. The rate of 
applications has now risen to over 1,000 applications per month; 

• 402 referrals have been made to the Sefton Helping Hand Service for 
emergency provision of equipment, bedding and cooking facilities; 

• Sefton Citizens Advice Bureau has seen a 28% increase in demand for 
welfare benefits advice since 2011 and a 54% rise in debt relief orders 
since 2011 – and in terms of clients seeking debt advice, the levels of 
debt of those clients has increased by 108% in the last year; 

• 3,140 people, between October 2012 and June 2013, have had their 
Job Seekers Allowance or Employment Support Allowance sanctioned 
due to the changes in conditions as part of the Government’s welfare 
reform measures; 

• Unemployment and youth unemployment rates remain higher than the 
UK average, with youth unemployment 3% higher than the national 
rate. The overall International Labour Organisation (ILO) 
unemployment rate continues to climb and the gap between Sefton and 
UK continues to widen; 

• Sefton’s largest registered social landlord, One Vision Housing, has 
seen a 23% increase in void properties as a result of welfare reform 
changes, which has led to 4,963 people on the waiting list for its stock 
of 2,783 one bedroom properties, and been left with over supply of 
2/3/4 bedroom properties due to the introduction of the Bedroom Tax; 

• There has been a 489% increase in Discretionary Housing Payments, 
compared to 2012/13; 

• The number of homelessness cases dealt with, and the number of 
interventions made to prevent homelessness, has increased from 493 
cases in 2010-11 to 575 cases in 2012-13, a 16.5% increase, with an 
anticipation of a similar number in 2013-14; and 

• According to a recent study by Joseph Rowntree Foundation, there are 
now more children in poverty from “working families” than families 
where no one has paid work and some areas of the Borough, 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 6TH MARCH, 2014 
 

89 

predominantly in the South, have more than half of children living in 
poverty. 

 
Sefton Metropolitan Council believes that our communities deserve better. 
It believes that unless action is taken to mitigate these and other issues 
which affect the quality of lives of its people, Sefton’s service 
infrastructure will be unable to cope. 
  
Therefore it requests that the Chief Executive writes to the Secretary of 
State for Work and Pensions requesting: 
 
(1)  that a cumulative impact assessment is carried out by the 

Government on the impact of its welfare reforms on the residents of 
Sefton (those in paid work, those out of paid work and the children 
and young people aged 0-19) as a matter of extreme urgency; 

 
(2)  that the Department of Works and Pensions work in partnership 

with the Council to reduce the numbers of “benefit sanctions” and 
their impact on the quality of life for our families and communities; 
and  

 
(3)  the quality of the benefit entitlement and work capability 

assessments be significantly improved.   
 

And that the Chief Executive also writes to the United Nations asking them 
to investigate whether the UK Government is now at risk of breaking the 
United Nations International Convention on Economic, Social and Cultural 
Rights, that sets out minimum standards of access to food, clothing and 
housing. 

 
Upon receipt, the responses be formally submitted to the Cabinet for 
consideration. 
 
105. NOTICE OF MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR DAWSON  

 
It was moved by Councillor Dawson, seconded by Councillor Robertson: 
 
“This Council:  

(a)  notes that the Local Government Boundary Commission, in its final 
report of November 1997, concerning the governance of Sefton 
Metropolitan Borough, recognised the serious difficulties arising 
from having a borough within which the communities have relatively 
little in common and concluded: 

• “There are a range of democratic and management 
arrangements that could be used to address the problem. If 
these changes are to succeed, they must provide a shared 
agenda for the Council and those who have been campaigning 
for Southport to leave Sefton.  



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 6TH MARCH, 2014 
 

90 

• The encouragement of a culture within Sefton Council which 
recognises the distinctiveness and importance of Southport and 
other parts of the borough is needed. We have seen little 
evidence that Sefton Council as a whole has this kind of 
decentralised approach and thinking. This is reflected in the way 
in which residents across the borough feel that other areas 
receive more favourable treatment - which will only change if the 
Council behaves in a different way.  

• If the Government places a duty upon local authorities to 
promote the overall social, economic and environmental 
wellbeing of the communities they serve then Sefton Council will 
have to decide how it will implement this new obligation. Best 
value will require local authorities to discuss and agree these 
plans with their communities and review them on a regular 
basis. At the very least, these developments will call upon 
Sefton Council to develop new styles of working with residents 
throughout its territory. 

• We believe that Sefton Council could achieve more efficient and 
convenient local government throughout the various 
communities it serves. But how to accomplish this must be a 
matter for the Council, no doubt following consultation with its 
residents and after examining the experience of other local 
authorities. We recognise that this may not be an easy process 
but we have concluded it is an essential one if the demands for 
splitting the borough are not to resurface at regular intervals.” 

(b)  believes that, over the past 16 years, Sefton MBC has failed to 
adequately-address the issues clearly-identified by the Local 
Government Boundary Commission and the Council's performance 
in the areas identified as needing change has, arguably, 
deteriorated rather than improved particularly during the past two 
years. In particular, we note: 

1. double-rating of parished areas such as Maghull and Lydiate, 
meaning that residents in those areas have unfairly been paying 
twice for the same services; 

2. a programme of library closures which clearly discriminated 
against residents of individual communities within the Borough; 
and 

3. the creation of a Sefton Central Area Committee which flies in 
the face of the purpose of Area Committees in that it has 
councillors from different communities determining matters 
which should best be decided upon only by councillors of the 
communities concerned. 

(c)  notes the introduction by the Member of Parliament for Southport of 
the "Local Government Boundary Commission (Public 
Representations) Bill 2013-14", due to have its Second Reading on 
16th May 2014. 

 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 6TH MARCH, 2014 
 

91 

(d)  resolves to write to the Local Government Boundary Committee 
asking them to return to the Borough of Sefton to conduct a formal 
Review as to whether the Commission's recommendations in 1997 
have been adequately complied with and, if not, to recommend to 
the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government how 
these issues should now be addressed.” 

 
Following debate thereon, on a show of hands, the Mayor declared that 
the Motion was lost by 44 votes to 15 with 1 abstention and it was  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That no action be taken on the Motion. 
 
 
 


